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SETTING UP OF NIGHT SHELTERS IN PANCHAYATS 

 

 

2624. SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER: 

 

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up night shelters in the Panchayats across the 

country as is being done in cities in view of their necessity during winter for the poor 

and needy people including old-age people living in rural areas; and  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including the State of Punjab and in Chandigarh? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ 

 

(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL) 

 

(a) There is no proposal or any Scheme with the Ministry of Panchayati Raj to set up 

night shelters in the Panchayats across the country.  

 

(b)        Does not arise. 

 

*** 


